
 
 

 
 

 

25 February 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Callow, I Coleman, Galley, Hunter, O'Hara, Smith and L Taylor  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 5 March 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015 AND 13TH FEBRUARY 

2015  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 29
th

 January 2015 and the budget 

consultation meetings held on 13
th

 February 2015 as a true and correct record. 

 

 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LEGAL OR REGULATORY CHANGE  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the  

Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

 

 
4  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2013/2014  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 To consider the External Auditor’s report on the certification of grants and 

Public Document Pack



 returns 2013/2014. 

 

 
5  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/2016  (Pages 27 - 48) 

 

 To consider the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015/2016. 

 
6  RISK SERVICES QUARTER 3 REPORT - 2014/2015  (Pages 49 - 72) 

 

 To consider a quarterly summary of work undertaken by Risk Services. 

 

 
7  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2014/2015  (Pages 73 - 122) 

 

 To consider the level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for 

the first 9 months to 31st December 2014. 

 

 
8  FINANCE AND AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 123 - 130) 

 

 To consider amendments to the Committee’s powers and duties as detailed in the 

Constitution. 

 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 25
th

 June 2015, subject to approval at 

Annual Council, and the proposed items so far as: 

 

• Financial Performance Monitoring Report 

• Strategic Risk Register – Death / Injury of employee, service user or member of 

the public leading to reputational damage, increased regulatory intervention or 

reduced staff morale 

• Strategic Risk Register Review 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 

Advisor, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Trevor Rees, KPMG 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27
th

 November 2014 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RETENTION OF STAFF OF THE RIGHT CALIBRE AND 

MAINTAIN MORALE 

 

Ms McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, updated the Committee on actions taken to retain 

high calibre staff and maintain morale within the Council. 

 

Ms McKeogh reported on the cur
[...]
ese 

areas were payroll, fixed asset balances and bank and loan balances.   

 

The Committee was advised of a potential Value for Money risk that had been identified 

during an assessment of the Council’s key business risks which was the additional savings 

of £25 million in 2015/16.  Mr Rees reassured Members that there were no current 

concerns in relation to the Council’s ability to meet this challenge.   

 

Mr Rees reported on the Audit timeline and advised Members that the ISA 260 report 

was due to be presented to the Committee at its meeting in September 2015. 

 

 Mr Rees completed his report by advising that the planned Audit Fee for 2014/15 was 

£146,870 which was the same amount as in 2013/14. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 7 2014 - 2015 

 

Following a request by Mr Thompson, Director or Resources, the Committee agreed to 

consider the Financial Performance Monitoring as at Month 7 2015/2015 under Agenda 

item 7, Financial Performance Monitoring as at Month 8 2015/15 as this represented the 

most up to date budgetary position. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 8 2014 - 2015 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources presented the Financial Performance Monitoring 

Report as at Period 8.  He reported on an improving pattern in relation to the variance in 

the budget forecast since it was initially reported in May and outlined the main reasons 

for this.  He advised Members that the forecast outturn overspend as at period 8 was 

£988,000 which although a significant amount, it was less material when considered 

within the context of the gross revenue budget of approximately £5 million or the Net 

Requirement of £141 million.  Further progress on reducing the overspend had been 

made in period 9 and although it was not anticipated that the financial year end target of 

£6 million working balances would be achieved it was predicted that it would be closer to 

this figure. 

 

The Committee was informed of the main areas that accounted for the overspend in 

period 8.  These areas included Children’s Services which was mainly attributed to the 

planned reduction in the number of Looked After Children not being met and car parking 

where a strategy was being developed to improve accessibility and ease of payment for 

car parks.   

 

Mr Thompson confirmed that a review to verify the recharge figures for concessionary 

fares was underway as they appeared to be higher than anticipated but the overall Page 3



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

impact of the concessionary fares would not be known until the review had been 

completed.  

 

Responding to a request from the Committee, Mr Thompson agreed to request a detailed 

report on Parking Services be presented to the Committee at a future meeting.  He also 

agreed to provide information to Members on the percentage of business rates that were 

paid in full at the beginning of the year rather than in instalments throughout the year.  

Mr Thompson advised that the impact of the entitlement of Business Rate payers to elect 

to pay by 12 monthly instalments instead of over 10 months would be known be fully 

known until the end of March 2015. 

 

Responding to concerns relating to the delay in the demolition of the Syndicate building, 

Mr Thompson reported that he understood that the issue regarding the telephone mast 

had now been resolved.  However, the remaining issue regarding the relocation of the 

electricity substation was taking longer than originally anticipated. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report and to receive a detailed report from Parking 

Services at a future meeting. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Members noted that the next meetings of the Committee will be taking place on Friday 

13th February 2015 as follows: 

 

9.30am   -  Finance and Audit Committee and Unions Budget Consultation  

11.30am -  Finance and Audit Committee and Non-Domestic Ratepayers Budget 

Consultation 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 7.00 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

Tel: (01253) 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE AND UNIONS CONSULTATION MEETING 

- FRIDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
 

 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow  (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

Hutton 

O’Hara 

Smith 

 

 

In Attendance:  

Ms M Moss, Mr N Smyth, Ms J Orry and Mr D Dickinson, Unison 

Mr N Loonat, Unite 

Mr L Ridings and Mr G Fletcher, ATL 

 

Also present: 

Mr N Jack, Chief Executive 

Ms C McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Mr S Thompson, Director of Resources 

Dr A Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Ms D Curtis, Director of People 

Mr M Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Mr J Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 

Mr A Cavill, Director of Place 

Mr P Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Ms H Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources 

Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Services Senior Adviser 

 

1 CHAIRMAN 

 

It was noted that the Chairman of the Finance and Audit Committee, Councillor Callow 

would preside over the meeting. 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

3 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/2016 CONSULTATION WITH TRADE UNIONS 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, commenced his presentation of the budget by 

advising that some of the suggestions made by the Trade Unions through a series of 

meetings held throughout the year had been taken on board. 

 

The extent of the required budget savings over the previous four years was reported as 

£68m with a requirement for further savings of £58m 
[...]
 

Page 10



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE AND NON-DOMESTIC RATEPAYERS 

CONSULTATION MEETING - FRIDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

Ms S Johnson, Chairman of the Federation of Small Businesses and Ms E Ormand, 

Blackpool BID. 

 

Also present: 

Mr N Jack, Chief Executive 

Mr S Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mr M Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Mr A Cavill, Director of Place 

Mr P Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Services Senior Adviser 

 

1 CHAIRMAN 

 

It was noted that the Chairman of the Finance and Audit Committee, Councillor Callow 

would preside over the meeting. 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

3 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/2016 CONSULTATION WITH NON-DOMESTIC 

RATEPAYERS 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, commenced his presentation of the budget by 

reporting on the extent of the required budget savings.  The savings required over the 

previous four years had been £68m with a further requirement for savings of £58m over 

the next three years. He reported on the significant challenges that the Council had faced 

as a result of the continued cuts in the Council’s budget.  

 

The steps that had been taken to mitigate against the year-on-year reductions in the 

budget included the adoption of different methods of service provision and the sharing of 

services with other local authorities.  The extent of the reduction in staffing of back office 

services was reported. Mr Thompson advised of the increasing difficulties in the Council’s 

ability to continue to deliver services in light of the continuing budget cuts and the 

potential for more radical changes to service provision in the future.   

 

Mr Thompson reported on the localisation of business rates 
[...]
.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the  

Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Director of Governance and 

Regulatory Services on identified risks on the Strategic Risk Register in relation to 

changes to legal or regulatory services. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To enable the Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to an 

individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 To not receive an update report, however this would prevent the Committee from 

monitoring and asking relevant questions of the Strategic Risk Owner in relation to 

significant risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 

workforce 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

At its meeting in March 2014, the Finance and Audit Committee agreed to continue 

to invite Strategic Risk Owners to attend future meetings to provide updates and 

progress reports in relation to the individual risks identified on the Strategic Risk  

Register.  

 

Priority is being given to those risks which have been assessed as a high risk and once 

these have been effectively covered attention will then focus on medium and low 

risks.   

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 List of Appendices: 

 

 

 Appendix 3(a) - Excerpt from Strategic Risk Register  

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
[...]

fee (£) 

2012/13 
Final fee 

(£) 
BEN01 – Housing Benefit subsidy claim 13,483 13,483 20,690 
CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 620 620 620 
LA01 – National Non Domestic Rates - - 812 
PEN05 – Teachers’ Pensions return* - - 1,600 
TRA11 – Local Transport Plan: Major Schemes - 5,512 - 
Total 14,103 19,615 23,722 

 
* This return fell outside the Audit Commission regime for 2013/14. KPMG engaged directly 
with the Council and the Teachers Pensions to complete this work as a total cost to the Council 
of £3,000. 

tr/il/let-084 2 
 

Page 24



ABCD 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Certification of claims and returns – annual report 2013/14 
 19 February 2015 

 

Yours faithfully 
 

Trevor Rees 
Partner, KPMG LLP 
 

 

 

tr/il/let-084 3 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Finance and Audit Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Chief Internal Auditor 

Date of Meeting  

 

5
th

 March 2015  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/2016 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015/2016.  

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016 including the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy and the Internal Audit Charter.   

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

For Members information and approval. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered. 

 

 None, as the Committee is required to consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Deliver quality services through a professional, well-

rewarded and motivated workforce’.  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

Best practice, including the CIPFA Guidance on Audit Committees, recommends that 

t
[...]
............................................. 14 

Insurance claims data.................................................................................................................. 14 

4. Appendix B Benefit Fraud Referrals – Analysis of Cases Opened and Closed to date ................ 15 

5. Appendix C – Insurance Claims Data ........................................................................................... 17 

6. Appendix D – Benefit Overpayments Year on Year Analysis (Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Benefit Only) .......................................................................................................................................... 18 

Page 53



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Three Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 2 of 20 

1. Third Quarter Summary 

Service Developments 

 

1.1 Internal Audit 

The service is continuing to support a range of Council projects including the transition to the new 
banking contract, Framework-I Phase Two implementation and Troubled Families audit and 
verification requirements. 

A full review of the Financial Control Assurance compliance testing has been undertaken which covers 
the key financial systems across the Council.  The purpose of this review was to ensure that the audit 
approach continued to focus on key controls and to make better use of IDEA file interrogation 
software to further automate testing and enable a larger amount of data to be analysed. 

Two changes to the Internal Audit Plan have been agreed with the Section 151 Officer and the planned 
review of Bickerstaffe House Working Arrangements has been replaced with a review of BTS 
Management Accounts which was requested at the Shareholder Panel.  The review of Visit Blackpool 
has now been replaced by a corporate review of Income and Debt Management which is considered a 
higher risk.     

1.2 Investigations 

Steps continue to be taken to prepare for the transfer of the Benefit Fraud Team to the De
[...]
making suggestions and comments as 

appropriate. 

 

To recommend Council considers the amended powers and duties at its Annual 

Meeting on 22 May 2015 when it appoints its Committees for the Municipal Year 

2015/16. 
 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure that the powers and duties as detailed in the Constitution accurately 

reflect the functions and responsibilities of the Finance and Audit Committee and are 

more aligned to the model terms of reference as recommended by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities and Police 2013 Edition. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 To retain the existing powers and duties but this would not accurately reflect the functions 

and responsibilities of the Finance and Audit Committee. 

 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published a 

Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2013 Edition. The guidance 

contained a suggested terms of reference for Audit Committees.  

 

The Audit Committee’s current powers and duties as detailed in the Constitution 

have been reviewed and rewritten to better reflect the core functions and 

responsibilities of the Committee and to align more closely with CIPFA’s model terms 

of reference.  

 

Whilst the amended terms of reference are based on CIPFA’s model terms of 

reference, changes have been made to ensure they meet local requirements. 

 

Th
[...]
ndings, 

       conclusions and recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of 

                     their governance, risk management and internal control frameworks; financial  

                     reporting arrangements, and internal and external audit functions. 

Page 129



 

34. To report to full Council on a regular basis on the Committee’s performance in 

 relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the Committee in meeting 

   its purpose.  

 

35.  On behalf of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee undertaken a budget consultation 

        exercise with the Trade Unions and Non-Domestic Ratepayers and feedback  

        observations from the consultations to Executive. 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015 AND 13TH FEBRUARY 2015
	Union mins 130215
	NNDR mins 130215

	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LEGAL OR REGULATORY CHANGE
	Appendix 3(a) Copy of Strategic Risk - Legal and Regulatory

	4 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2013/2014
	Appendix 4(a) let-084 Blackpool grant report 2013-14 - FINAL (2)
	The Audit Commission requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns it certifies for each client. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2013/14.
	In 2013/14 we carried out certification work on the following claims/returns:
	Matters arising
	Our certification work identified the following issue regarding the BEN01 claim:
	In 2012/13 we identified errors in relation to incorrect classification of overpayments as claimant error, eligible overpayments. Since we were unable to gain assurance that this error:
	we have performed additional sample testing as part of the 2013/14 certification work.
	We did not identify any further errors of this type within the initial testing sample for 2013/14. However, testing of an additional sample of 40 cases identified two cases where the Authority delayed the processing of a c

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Reena Ghelani, KPMG 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Reena Ghelani, KPMG 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015 AND 13TH FEBRUARY 2015 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 29
th

 January 2015 and the 

minutes of the budget consultation meetings with the Trade Unions and Non-Domestic 

Ratepayers held on 13
th

 February 2015 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LEGAL OR REGULATORY CHANGE 

 

Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services update the Committee on 

the risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register in relation to changes to legal or 

regulatory services.   

 

Mr Towers explained his role in ensuring that the controls detailed in the risk register in 

relation to research, proactive consultation and lobbying by statutory legal and financial 

officers were effectively managed.  He reported on a recent meeting that had taken place 

between officers in the Department for Communities and Local Government, the 

Treasury and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) that had given the Council 

the opportunity to provide feedback on current issues and priorities from Blackpool’s 

perspective.  

 

The Committee was advised of the lobbying and responses to consultations undertaken 

by statutory legal and financial officers.  Examples of these were provided which included 

the Section 151 Officer’s attendance at a House of Commons Select Committee and the 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

consequent establishment of a Welfare Reform Board. 

 

The process for senior officers to present policy scan reports to the Leadership Team (the 

Executive and the Council’s Chief Officers) was reported to Members.  The purpose of the 

scan reports was to provide information on current and emerging Government policies.  

The reports provided an early insight into emerging policies and potential issues to enable 

the Council to prepare and respond effectively to any changes required by the new 

policies.  Examples of these were provided which included early preparations for adult 

social care in advance of the Care Act 2014 and the ability to dovetail the Council’s child 

poverty strategy with national policy. 

 

Mr Towers advised Members of the challenges faced in the current financial climate in 

responding to continual financial changes at short notice and within tight timescales.  He 

reported on the steps being taken by officers to prepare for future changes in order to 

effectively manage and respond accordingly to those changes. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

4 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2013/2014 

 

Ms Ghelani, KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s report in relation to the certification 

of grants and returns 2013/2014.   

 

The Committee was informed of the work undertaken on claims and returns for the year 

ended 31
st

 March 2014 and the qualified opinion given on the Housing Subsidy claim due 

to incorrect classification of overpayments.  Ms Ghelani reported on reassurances 

received from the Council that action had been, and was continuing to be taken, to 

prevent the reoccurrence of similar errors in the future. 

 

Ms Ghelani advised Members of the reduced work undertaken by the External Auditors 

during 2013/2014 due to the Audit Commission’s changes to its fee regime for certifying 

grants and returns and reported on the expectation that next year the requirement of 

certification work for CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts would cease but that 

there would still be a requirement for certification work for BEN01- Housing Benefit 

Subsidy Claims. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers: None 
 

 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/2016 

 

Ms Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016 

which included the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Internal Audit Charter 

with the purpose of securing the Committee’s approval of the Plan.  She advised 

Members that demand for audit work had exceeded available resources and therefore it 

had been decided to focus attention on the areas that were considered to be of highest 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

risk.   

 

Members were advised that the allocated audit resource was split equally between 

compliance testing and risk based audit work.  Details of the planned risk based and 

compliance reviews had been included in the plan and a summary of each of these would 

be reported to Committee at future meetings within the Risk Services quarterly report.  

Ms Greenhalgh advised Members that in the event of a higher risk being identified in the 

future, the plan would be re-prioritised accordingly and the changes reported to the 

Committee. 

 

Ms Greenhalgh presented the proactive anti-fraud workplan 2015/2016, highlighting the 

anti-fraud and corruption statement, which was broadly similar to the previous year’s 

statement.  Members were informed that the Internal Audit Charter within the Audit Plan 

set out the terms of reference for the audit team. 

 

Following a request from a Member of the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh explained the 

process adopted for audit reviews for contracts and procurement.  This included ensuring 

that there was effective project management in place, that key targets were achieved and 

appropriate progress reports received. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 
 

6 RISK SERVICES QUARTER 3 REPORT - 2014/2015 

 

The Committee received an update from Ms Greenhalgh on work undertaken by Risk 

Services from 1
st

 October to 31
st

 December 2014.  Ms Greenhalgh reported on two 

changes to the Internal Audit Plan that had been agreed with the Section 151 Officer.  The 

first change was the replacement of the planned review of working arrangements at 

Bickerstaffe Square with a review of Blackpool Transport Services’ management accounts 

as requested by the Shareholder Panel.  The second change was the replacement of a 

review of Visit Blackpool with a corporate review of income and debt management as it 

had been considered a higher risk. 

 

Following a request by the Committee at a previous meeting, the Risk Services report now 

included further clarification on performance in relation to benefit fraud.   

 

Ms Greenhalgh reported that the percentage of business continuity plans that had been 

updated during the financial year was well below target and further improvement of this 

area was required.  The number of trained Emergency Response Volunteers was also 

below target and would benefit from further development. 

 

The Committee was presented with a summary of audit reviews undertaken during the 

quarter ended 31
st

 December 2014.  She reassured Members that priority one 

recommendations had been given to any services requiring improvement and that 

ongoing monitoring on progress on the recommendations was being undertaken and 

would be reported to the Committee at future meetings. 

 

Ms Greenhalgh concluded her report by advising Members that a year on year analysis of 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

benefit overpayments had been provided within the report at the Committee’s request. 

 

Following concerns raised by a Member of the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh confirmed that 

the reduction in staffing levels since 2010 had impacted on risk as demonstrated in the 

increase in the number of inadequate assurance statements.  Actions had been taken to 

mitigate against this risk by the audit team assisting service managers to identify 

improvement controls and focus on high risk areas.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the Risk Services Quarterly Report for the quarter ended 

31
st

 December 2014.   

 

Background papers:  None 
 

7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2014/2015 

 

Mr Redmond, Chief Accountant presented the Financial Performance Monitoring Report 

as at Month 9.  He reported on a forecast overspend of £714, 000 for 2014/2015 with the 

main areas accounting for the overspend  being Children’s Services, due to the level of 

Looked After Children not decreasing as expected and Community and Environmental 

Services due to the expected insurance savings from Project 30 not being realised as yet.  

Within Adult Services, Adult Commissioning Placements was forecasting a significant 

overspend although savings in other areas were helping to reduce the overall overspend 

for the service.  Parking Services continued to place pressure on the budget as a result of 

high income targets despite actual income from parking services having increased. 

 

Treasury Management continued to benefit from temporary borrowing at low interest 

rates resulting in a favourable budgetary position for the service. 

 

The figure for Working Balances was reported at just under £5.2 million as at Month 9 

which was a slight improvement on the previous month.  The forecast outturn for 

Working Balances for this financial year was expected to be in the region of £5.5million. 

 

Following questions raised by the Committee, Mr Jack reported on the in-depth analysis 

involved in setting the required level of Working Balances.  He confirmed the intention to 

steadily increase the level of Working Balances until they reached £6 million. He 

suggested that, if the Committee so wished, a detailed report on the criteria for setting 

the level of Working Balances could be brought to a future meeting. 

 

Mr Redmond reported that Business Rates collection was 90% as at Month 11 with the 

aim to increase this figure to 95% by the end of this financial year.  Following questions 

raised by the Committee, Mr Redmond confirmed that a significant proportion of the 

Business Rate deficit was attributable to appeals.  He confirmed that assessments of the 

ongoing impact of future successful appeals would be taken into consideration in setting 

the budget.  Mr Jack reported on the increased scrutiny of Business Ratepayers known to 

have defaulted in payment of previous Business Rates.   

 

Clarification was provided on the difference between usable and unusable reserves in 

response to questions from a Member of the Committee.  Mr Jack outlined the 

complexities of unusable reserves and the difficulties resulting from the requirement for 

Local Authority accounting practices to mirror those in the private sector.  Mr Jack 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

confirmed that a report giving a detailed breakdown of the unusable reserves could be 

brought to a future meeting of the Committee if required.   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

8 FINANCE AND AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services, referred to a briefing session 

that Members of the Committee had previously attended where they had compared the 

Committee’s roles to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s 

model terms of reference.  At that time, Members considered that the terms of reference 

presented a clearer indication of the Committee’s functions and responsibilities than the 

current powers and duties as detailed in the Council’s Constitution.   

 

Mr Towers advised that a number of other Local Authorities had adopted CIPFA’s 

suggested terms of reference.  He reported on a number of changes that had been made 

to the model terms of reference to bring it in line with Blackpool Council’s Finance and 

Audit Committee’s ways of working.  The amendments included the addition of the 

Committee’s participation in the annual budget setting process and its monitoring of 

financial and treasury management. 

  

The Committee agreed to recommend Council to consider the amended powers and 

duties at its Annual meeting on 22
nd

 May 2015 when it appoints its Committees for the 

Municipal Year 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 25
th

 

June 2015, subject to approval at Annual Council, and the proposed items for the meeting 

so far as follows: 

 

• Financial Performance Monitoring Report 

• Strategic Risk Register – Death / Injury of employee, service user or member of the 

public leading to reputational damage, increased regulatory intervention or 

reduced staff morale. 

• Strategic Risk Register Review 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended6.37 pm) 

  



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 
 

 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

Tel: (01253) 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


